pricing volatility and may continue to impact pricing throughout 2023. Additionally, OPEC and its non-OPEC allies, known collectively as OPEC+,
continues to meet regularly to evaluate the state of global oil supply, demand and inventory levels.

20

Table of Contents

Production and Operational Update

Continuing the trend of increasing production, average oil production per day during the third quarter of 2023 was the highest in our history. As of
November 1, 2023, there are 73 rigs operating on our mineral and royalty acreage, ten of which are operated by Diamondback. As a result of the continued
outperformance of our production goals, as well as the Acquisition, we have increased our fourth quarter 2023 oil production guidance by approximately
11% at midpoint compared to average daily oil production in the third quarter of 2023. We expect production to decline by approximately two to three
percent in the first quarter of 2024 on a pro forma basis, but to grow throughout the year with fourth quarter 2024 production ending approximately five
percent higher than pro forma fourth quarter 2023.

After giving effect to the Acquisition, our gross well information as of November 1, 2023 is as follows:

Diamondback
Operated

Third Party
Operated Total

Horizontal wells turned to production :
Gross wells 53 157 210
Net 100% royalty interest wells 4.4 1.6 6.0
Average percent net royalty interest 8.3 % 1.0 % 2.9 %

Horizontal producing well count:
Gross wells 1,782 9,293 11,075
Net 100% royalty interest wells 125.8 105.6 231.4
Average percent net royalty interest 7.1 % 1.1 % 2.1 %

Horizontal active development well count :
Gross wells 123 743 866
Net 100% royalty interest wells 5.8 8.2 14.0
Average percent net royalty interest 4.7 % 1.1 % 1.6 %

Line of sight wells :
Gross wells 143 540 683
Net 100% royalty interest wells 9.5 8.8 18.3
Average percent net royalty interest 6.6 % 1.6 % 2.7 %

(1) Average lateral length of 10,912.
(2) The total 866 gross wells currently in the process of active development are those wells that have been spud and are expected to be turned to production

within approximately the next six to eight months.
(3) The total 683 gross line-of-sight wells are those that are not currently in the process of active development, but for which we have reason to believe that

they will be turned to production within approximately the next 15 to 18 months. The expected timing of these line-of-sight wells is based primarily on